
We encourage the use of sizing samples to have a more accurate 
sizing for our styles. To that end we offer samples at a reduced 
price. There is no extra charge on the larger sizes for in-stock items.sizing chart

to
p

s 
&

 ja
c
ke

ts

JR2XS

48

54-56
48-49

*

50

56-58
50-51

*

52

58-60
52-53

*

46

42

43-44
52-53

52-54
46-47

24+

*

*

4XL
19.5-20

38.5-39

57-60

40.5-41

42

38

4XL

39-40
48-49

48-50
42-43

20

*

*

5XL
20.5-21

39-39.5

61-64

41-41.5

44

40

5XL

41-42
50-51

50-52
44-45

22+

*

*

XS

XS

6-85-6 4-5

26-2724-25 22-23

25-25.524-24.5 23-23.5

2-4
30-32

29.5-30

13-13.5

32

33-35

JRXSJR2XS K4

28

24

XS

XS

30

5-6

19-22

23-26

18

25-26
34-35

34-36
28-29

2

30.75

*

*

M

M

JRM
10-12
30-31
28-28.5

10-12
36-38
31-31.5

15-15.5

34-34.5

39-41

JRS

32

28

M

M

31

8-10

24-26

28-30

24

29-30
38-39

38-40
32-33

8-10

31.25

*

*

L

L

JRL
12-14
32-33

14-16
39-41

32-32.5

16-16.5

35-35.5

42-44

37-37.5

34

JRM

30

L

L

31

10-12

26-28

30-32

26

31-32
40-41

40-42
34-35

12

31.5

*

*

XL

XL

14-16
34-35

30-30.529-29.5

18
42-44
32.5-33

17-17.5

36-36.5

45-48

38-38.5

JRXL

JRL

36

32

XL

XL

32

12-14

28-30

32-34

28

33-34
42-43

42-44
36-37

14

31.45

*

*

3XL

3XL
22+

48-50
33.5-34

18.5-19

38-38.5

53-56

40-40.5

40

37-38
46-47

46-48
40-41

18

36

32.25

*

*

3XL

3XL

2XL

2XL
20

45-47
33-33.5

17.5-18

37-37.5

49-52

39-39.5

38

34

32

14-16

30-32

34-36

30

2XL

2XL

35-36
44-45

44-46
38-39

16

32

*

*

JRXL

S

S

JRS K6
8-10 5-6

28-29 24-25

26-26.5 24-24.5

6-8
33-35

30-30.5

14-14.5

33-33.5

36-38

30

26

S

S

30

6-8

22-24

26-28

21

27-28
36-37

36-38
30-31

4-6

31

*

*

JRXS

Men’s/Unisex

Women’s

Youth Kids’

to fit neck (inches)

to fit chest (inches)

to fit sleeve length (inches)

to fit sleeve lenght tall (inches)

sizing reference

to fit chest (inches)

to fit sleeve length (inches)

sizing reference

to fit chest (inches)

to fit sleeve length (inches)

sizing reference

to fit chest (inches)

to fit sleeve length (inches)

Men’s

Women’s

Youth

to fit waist (inches)

to fit hip (inches)

inseam (inches) hemmed (track pants)

inseam (inches) unhemmed

sizing reference

to fit waist (inches)

to fit hip (inches)

inseam (inches) hemmed (track pants)

*inseam unhemmed length 36" - see product pages for details

sizing reference

to fit waist (inches)

to fit hip (inches)

inseam (inches) hemmed (track pants)

inseam (inches) unhemmed

*inseam unhemmed length 34" - see product pages for details

b
o

tt
o

m
s

to
 f
it
 b

o
d

y
 m

e
a
su

re
m

e
n
ts

to
 f
it
 b

o
d

y
 m

e
a
su

re
m

e
n
ts

Fitted
imperial

metric

inches

M/L L/XL*S/M
6 3/4 - 6 7/8 7 - 7 1/8 7 1/4 - 7 3/8

55-56 57-58 59-60
21 5/8 - 22 22 1/2 - 22 7/8 23 1/4 - 23 5/8

Depth is typically determined by the distance between your ears and the top 
of your head. In order for a cap or hat to fit comfortably and without excessive 
wrinkling, it is important for you to first understand what head shape you have. 

Pro Fit/Casual Cut

Pro Fit/Casual Cut: 
Cut for both men and women who’s head 
shape is average to shallow, but not deep 
enough for the Legend/Classic Cut.

Legend/Classic Cut 

Legend/Classic Cut: 
Cut for the average to deep head shape. 
Deeper than Pro Fit/Casual Cut.

*youth size S/M

h
e
a
d

w
e
a
r



®Roots73 is a trademark of Roots Corporation used under license.

Roots73®

PUMA®

7-85-6
27-2825-26

2523

JRMJRS JRXL
12

30-31
28.5

JRL
10

29-30
27

Youth
sizing reference

to fit chest (inches)

to fit sleeve length (inches)

4XL
51-55

38.5

5XL
55-59

39.5

XS

XS
2
32

30.5

34-36

31.5

M

M
6
36
31.5

38-40

33.5

L

L
8
39
32

40-42

34.5

XL

XL
10
42

32.5

42-45

35.5

3XL

3XL
14
48

33.5

48-51

37.5

2XL

2XL
12
45
33

45-48

36.5

S

S
4
34
31

36-38

32.5

Men/Unisex

Women

to fit chest (inches)

to fit sleeve length (inches)

sizing reference

to fit chest (inches)

to fit sleeve length (inches)

XS
32.25
25.5

36.625

M
35.75
29.125
39.75

L
37.75
31.5
41.75

XL
39.75
33.875
44.125

2XL
42.125
36.25
46.5

S
33.875
26.75
37.75

M
16 - 16.25

34.625

39.375

L
16.5 - 16.75

35.375

42.5

XL
17 - 17.375

36.25

45.625

3XL
18.125

37.75

52

2XL
17.625 - 17.875

37

48.75

S
15.375 - 15.625

33.875

36.25

Men/Unisex

Women

to fit neck (inches)

to fit chest (inches)

to fit sleeve length (inches)

to fit chest (inches)

to fit sleeve length (inches)

to fit hip (inches)

to
p

s 
&

 ja
c
ke

ts
to

 f
it
 b

o
d

y
 m

e
a
su

re
m

e
n
ts

b
o

tt
o

m
s

to
 f
it
 b

o
d

y
 m

e
a
su

re
m

e
n
ts

to
p

s 
&

 ja
c
ke

ts
to

 f
it
 b

o
d

y
 m

e
a
su

re
m

e
n
ts

JRS

S

XS

32

5-6

4-6

44-49

22-24

25
34

33
30-31

2

JRL

L

M

32

10

9-10

56-58

26-28

29
38

33
34-35

6

JRXL

XL

L

32

12

11-12

59-61

28-30

32
41

33
36-38

8

2XL

XL

32

35
44

33.5
38-40

10

32

3XL

2XL

38
47

34
40-42

12

M

S

32

7-8

6-8

50-55

24-26

27
36

33
32-33

4

JRM

Men/Unisex

Women

Youth

waist (inches)

inseam (inches))

sizing reference

average age

height (inches)

waist (inches)

*inseam unhemmed length 36" - see product pages for details

sizing reference

to fit waist (inches)

to fit hip (inches)

inseam (inches)

*inseam unhemmed length 34" - see product pages for details

Chest
Under the arms and across the shoulder blades with a firm and 
level tape.

Hip
When standing, measure around the widest part of the hip.

Sleeve length
Relax arm, and measure from the centre of the back of the 
neck, over the shoulder and down to the outer wrist.

Waist 
Measure around your natural waistline, while in your underwear. 
Keep one finger between the tape and your body for an 
accurate fit.

Inseam 
Select a pair of your best-fitting pants of a similar material. 
Measure from the crotch to the bottom. The number of inches, 
to the nearest half-inch, is the inseam length.

Sle
ev

e l
en

gth

in
se

am

women’s youthmen’s

hip

hip

hip

waist

waist

waist

chest

chest

chest

The sizing charts reference body measurements.   
If you require garment measurements, please contact customer service.

kids’

hip

waist

chest

SIZING CHART




