sizing chart

We encourage the use of sizing samples to have a more accurate sizing for our styles. To that end we offer samples at a reduced price. There is no extra charge on the larger sizes for in-stock items.

Men's/Unisex	XS	S	M	L	XL :	2XL	3XL	4XL	5XL
to fit neck (inches)	13-13.5	14-14.5	15-15.5	16-16.5	17-17.5	17.5-18	18.5-19	19.5-20	20.5-21
to fit chest (inches)	33-35	36-38	39-41	42-44	45-48	49-52	53-56	57-60	61-64
to fit sleeve length (inches)	32	33-33.5	34-34.5	35-35.5	36-36.5	37-37.5	38-38.5	38.5-39	39-39.5
to fit sleeve lenght tall (inches	5)			37-37.5	38-38.5	39-39.5	40-40.5	40.5-41	41-41.5
Women's	XS	S	M	L	XL	2XL	3XL		
sizing reference	2-4	6-8	10-12	14-16	18	20	22+		
to fit chest (inches)	30-32	33-35	36-38	39-41	42-44	45-47	48-50		
to fit sleeve length (inches)	29.5-30	30-30.5	31-31.5	32-32.5	32.5-33	33-33.5	33.5-34		
Youth	JR2XS	JRXS	JRS	JRM	JRL	JRXL		Kids'	
sizing reference	5-6	6-8	8-10	10-12	12-1/1	1/1-16		sizina refer	ence

routii	JNZNJ	JKAS	JNJ	JKIT	JKL	JIVL
sizing reference	5-6	6-8	8-10	10-12	12-14	14-16
to fit chest (inches)	24-25	26-27	28-29	30-31	32-33	34-35
to fit sleeve length (inches)	24-24.5	25-25.5	26-26.5	28-28.5	29-29.5	30-30.5
	2121.0	20 20.0	20 20.0	20 20.0	20 20.0	00 00.

Kids'	K4	K6
sizing reference	4-5	5-6
to fit chest (inches)	22-23	24-25
to fit sleeve length (inches)	23-23.5	24-24.5

•	Men's	XS 28	S 30	M 32	L 34	XL 36	2XL 38	3XL 40	4XL 42	5XL 44	46	48	50	52
	to fit waist (inches)	28-29	30-31	32-33	34-35	36-37	38-39	40-41	42-43	44-45	46-47	48-49	50-51	52-53
	to fit hip (inches)	34-36	36-38	38-40	40-42	42-44	44-46	46-48	48-50	50-52	52-54	54-56	56-58	58-60
	inseam (inches) hemmed (track pants)	30.75	31	31.25	31.5	31.45	32	32.25						
	inseam (inches) unhemmed	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*

*inseam unhemmed length 36" - see product pages for details

Women's	XS	S	M	L	XL	2XL	3XL			
	24	26	28	30	32	34	36	38	40	42
sizing reference	2	4-6	8-10	12	14	16	18	20	22+	24+
to fit waist (inches)	25-26	27-28	29-30	31-32	33-34	35-36	37-38	39-40	41-42	43-44
to fit hip (inches)	34-35	36-37	38-39	40-41	42-43	44-45	46-47	48-49	50-51	52-53
inseam (inches) hemmed (track pants)	30	30	31	31	32	32				
inseam (inches) unhemmed	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*

*inseam unhemmed length 34" - see product pages for details

Youth	JR2XS	JRXS	JRS	JRM	JRL	JRXL
sizing reference	5-6	6-8	8-10	10-12	12-14	14-16
to fit waist (inches)	19-22	22-24	24-26	26-28	28-30	30-32
to fit hip (inches)	23-26	26-28	28-30	30-32	32-34	34-36
inseam (inches) hemmed (track pa	ants) 18	21	24	26	28	30

Fitted	*S/M	M/L	L/XL
imperial	6 3/4 - 6 7/8	7 - 7 1/8	71/4 - 73/8
metric	55-56	57-58	59-60
inches	21 5/8 - 22	22 1/2 - 22 7/8	23 1/4 - 23 5/8
*youth size S/M			

Depth is typically determined by the distance between your ears and the top of your head. In order for a cap or hat to fit comfortably and without excessive wrinkling, it is important for you to first understand what head shape you have.



Pro Fit/Casual Cut: Cut for both men and women who's head shape is average to shallow, but not deep enough for the Legend/Classic Cut.



Legend/Classic Cut:

Cut for the average to deep head shape. Deeper than Pro Fit/Casual Cut.

Roots73®

tops & jackets

to fit body measurements

Men/Unisex XS S 2XL 3XL 4XL 5XL M XL to fit chest (inches) 45-48 48-51 34-36 36-38 40-42 42-45 51-55 55-59 38-40 to fit sleeve length (inches) 37.5 39.5 31.5 32.5 33.5 34.5 35.5 36.5 38.5



XS	S	M	L	XL	2XL	3XL
2	4	6	8	10	12	14
32	34	36	39	42	45	48
30.5	31	31.5	32	32.5	33	33.5
	2 32 30.5	32 34	2 4 6 32 34 36	2 4 6 8 32 34 36 39	2 4 6 8 10 32 34 36 39 42	2 4 6 8 10 12 32 34 36 39 42 45

Youth	JRS	JRM	JRL	JRXL
sizing reference	5-6	7-8	10	12
to fit chest (inches)	25-26	27-28	29-30	30-31
to fit sleeve length (inches)	23	25	27	28.5

Men/Unisex	S	M	L	XL	2XL	3XL
waist (inches)	30-31	32-33	34-35	36-38	38-40	40-42
inseam (inches))	33	33	33	33	33.5	34
*inseam unhemmed length 36" - see pro	oduct pages for de	tails				
Women	XS	S	M	L	XL	2XL
sizing reference	2	4	6	8	10	12
to fit waist (inches)	25	27	29	32	35	38
to fit hip (inches)	34	36	38	41	44	47
inseam (inches)	32	32	32	32	32	32
*inseam unhemmed length 34" - see pro	oduct pages for de	tails				

Youth	JRS	JRM	JRL	JRXL
sizing reference	5-6	7-8	10	12
average age	4-6	6-8	9-10	11-12
height (inches)	44-49	50-55	56-58	59-61
waist (inches)	22-24	24-26	26-28	28-30

PUMA®

Men/Unisex	S	M	L	XL	2XL	3XL
to fit neck (inches)	15.375 - 15.625	16 - 16.25	16.5 - 16.75	17 - 17.375	17.625 - 17.875	18.125
to fit chest (inches)	36.25	39.375	42.5	45.625	48.75	52
to fit sleeve length (inches)	33.875	34.625	35.375	36.25	37	37.75
Women	XS	S	М	L	XL	2XL
to fit chest (inches)	32.25	33.875	35.75	37.75	39.75	42.125
to fit sleeve length (inches)	25.5	26.75	29.125	31.5	33.875	36.25
to fit hip (inches)	36.625	37.75	39.75	41.75	44.125	46.5



The sizing charts reference body measurements.

If you require garment measurements, please contact customer service.

Chest

tops & jackets

Under the arms and across the shoulder blades with a firm and level tape.

Hip

When standing, measure around the widest part of the hip.

Sleeve length

Relax arm, and measure from the centre of the back of the neck, over the shoulder and down to the outer wrist.

Waist

Measure around your natural waistline, while in your underwear. Keep one finger between the tape and your body for an accurate fit.

Inseam

Select a pair of your best-fitting pants of a similar material. Measure from the crotch to the bottom. The number of inches, to the nearest half-inch, is the inseam length.





